
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276133 
Please ask for Julie Plant 

Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Tuesday 8 December 2020 
14:00 

Meeting to be conducted using Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Attendance by the public and press is via webcast only which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
30 November 2020 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 52) 
   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
   
5.  Training on Statement of Accounts  
   
 Training to be provided at the meeting by the County 

Treasurer. 
 

   
6.  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 53 - 208) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer  
   
7.  Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) - 

Staffordshire County Council 
(Pages 209 - 268) 

   
 Report of Ernst and Young  
   
8.  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 - Update (Pages 269 - 286) 
   
9.  Forward Plan (Pages 287 - 296) 
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   



 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

 

   
a)  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 297 - 
300) 

   
11.  Strategic Risk Register - COVID-19 Response Debrief 

Report (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 301 - 312) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 

   
12.  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

Update (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 313 - 316) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
13.  Third Party Access - Final Audit Report 2020/21 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 317 - 346) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
14.  Scheme of Delegation - Final Audit Report 2019/20 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 347 - 362) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
15.  Update on Deer Call Out Services - Implementation of 

Previous Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 363 - 370) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
16.  Bank Mandate Fraud - Final Internal Audit Investigation 

Report (exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 371 - 402) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-

Ann Edgeller 
David Brookes 
Richard Ford 



Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Helen Fisher 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
Keith James 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 12 October 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
 

Ann Edgeller 
Richard Ford 
Helen Fisher 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
 

 
= 
Apologies: Bernard Williams and David Brookes 
 
PART ONE 
 
19. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Little declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 25 relating to a 
Parental Leave Policy for Members. 
Councillor Flunder formally recorded his involvement in discussions as the community 
representative, on County Council land transactions within his Division which was 
included in the Council’s Strategic Property and Asset Management arrangements – see 
item 29. 
 
20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Annual Report on Information Governance 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted his Annual Report on the work of his 
Information Governance Unit for the period to 31 March 2020.   
 
The report detailed activity under the Data Protection, Freedom of Information, 
Environmental Information, Transparency, and Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
(RIPA) legislation. The management of information and compliance with requirements 
was subject to inspection by various national Commissioners, the most recent 
inspection having been conducted by the RIPA Commissioner. 
 
During the initial stages of the COVID emergency, the Unit had been instrumental in the 
management of data relating to Staffordshire residents who were classed as Extremely 
Vulnerable and had worked closely with IT colleagues to develop effective ways of 
managing the high volumes of data. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Members queried the systems in place to address the risk of Cyber attack and 
considered details of the ongoing development of the Cyber Security Incident Plan, the 
proposal to invest in a Security and Information Events Solution (SIEM) and the ongoing 
testing of the Council’s systems to maintain its Public Services Network accreditation 
without which access to government shared services would not be permitted. 
 
Concluding the Director reported that work continued on the Information Asset Register 
to meet GDPR requirements and on the provision of relevant training to officers, 
following a temporary pause in training activity due to the reprioritisation of the Unit’s 
workload to accommodate COVID related demands. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report be noted and a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee on the measures in place to address the risk of Cyber -
attack.  
 
22. Cabinet Office - National Fraud Initiative 
 
The County Treasurer submitted proposals to participate in the 2020 National Fraud 
Initiative, a Cabinet led data matching exercise amongst public sector organisations 
which provided a useful tool for detecting and preventing fraud and errors in payments 
made by the Council. 
 
The report detailed the categories of datasets made by the Council which would be 
shared as part of the exercise and on the process to be adopted for notifying persons 
affected by the data sharing exercise.  It was noted that data on Direct payments and 
payments relating to Residential Care Homes had previously been a key area for the 
Council to review. Currently, due to the designation of that data as  Patient Data by the 
Department for Health it was not currently accessible, however, discussions were 
underway on the redesignation of that information. 
 
A new area for attention was COVID 19 related transactions with the Cabinet Office 
looking to extend the scope of the exercise to include datasets on Business Rates Relief 
and Business Support Grants. 
 
Members queried the availability of information on ‘Lessons Learnt’ during the COVID 
emergency. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(i) the Councils involvement in the National Fraud Initiative 2020 be noted, and 
(i) the COVID Incident Management Teams ‘Lessons Learnt’ report be submitted to 

this Committee for consideration.  
 
23. Final Accounts 2019/20 Progress Report 
 
On behalf of Ernst Young, the Councils external auditors, Steve Clark, Partner at EY 
reported on progress of the audit of the Councils accounts for 2019/20. He reported on 
action being taken to address a delay in work due to staff illness, giving an assurance 
that the finalised accounts would be submitted to this Committee on 9 December 2020. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

Steve Clark also reported that as part of the  audit of the Pension Fund, work was now 
progressing on the issuing of Assurances to scheme employers. 
 
The County Treasurer acknowledged that nationally external auditors were experiencing 
problems securing staffing resources and confirmed that the December 2020 date was 
acceptable with the delay having no significantly adverse effect on the preparation of the 
Councils budget for 2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current position in respect of the audit of the Councils accounts 
2019/20 be noted. 
 
24. Code of Conduct for Members - Report on the Management of Complaints 
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported on 12 complaints/alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct for members for the period January 2019- September 2020, explaining 
that the extended reporting period aimed to correspond as closely as possible with the 
next Annual Governance Statement, the period for which had been extended to 30 
November 2020. 
 
The Director summarised the nature of each complaint/allegation received and detailed 
the action taken. He highlighted the proactive attitude demonstrated by County 
Councillors towards maintaining high standards of behaviour, both by this Committee in 
acting to strengthen the Code using locally agreed changes, and by individual members 
responding swiftly to remedy allegations against them. 
 
Members called for measures to support them when subjected to disproportionate 
attacks by the public both via Social Media or more directly, and referred to the potential 
effect on their mental well-being of persistent/vexacious personal attacks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Director of Corporate Services examine 
ways of supporting members when subjected to a disproportionate degree of personal 
attack. 
 
25. Parental Leave Policy for Members 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted a draft Parental Leave Policy for Members 
explaining that it had been drawn up by a joint member/officer working group. The 
Policy, which included guiding principles to enable members to fulfil their role whilst 
benefiting from Parental Leave, was intended to provide a positive environment for 
members with family responsibilities in order to secure cross community representation 
on the Council.  
 
The Policy included a detailed procedure to be followed by applicants with the decision 
ultimately made jointly by the relevant political Group Leader and a member of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team. It was envisaged that this joint responsibility would 
address any potential concerns that a decision could be based on personal relationships 
rather than on the applicant’s circumstances.  
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

The Director reported on the need for the Policy to be approved by full Council for 
inclusion in the County Council’s Constitution due to its direct relevance to elected 
members. 
 
RESOLVED- That full Council be recommended to approve the proposed Parental 
Leave Policy for Members.  
 
26. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan/Work Programme for its future meetings 
noting that the Plan would be updated to reflect decisions made at this meeting. 
 
27. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
28. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 
 
29. Strategic Property and Asset Management Audit Review - Progress Report 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
30. Joint Funding and Billing - CCGs Continuing Healthcare - Final Audit 
Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
31. Special Guardianship Payments - Final Audit Report 2020/21 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
32. Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - Implementation of 
Previous Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 08 December 2020 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Recommendation 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The attached AGS has been prepared in line with guidance issued by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers (SOLACE) issued in 2016 and 
covers the following headings: 

  
a. What are we responsible for; 
b. The aim of the governance framework 
c. The governance framework 
d. Review of how effective our governance framework is 
e. Significant governance issues 

 
2. Following on from the above, Annex 1 reproduces “The Annual Review of the 

Effectiveness of the Governance Framework including the system of internal control 
– 2019/20.” This document has been instrumental in producing the AGS and details 
appropriate sources of assurance.    

 
3. In recognition of the importance of the AGS, CIPFA /SOLACE guidance provides 

for it to be signed off by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council following 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
Equalities Implications 
 
4. There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
5. The preparation and publication of the AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 

requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
6. There are no direct resource implications arising from this report. Significant internal 

control issues with specific reference to mitigation actions em
[...]
ng 
improvements. (carried forward as AGS 
7) 

 
 

Conclusion 
The review of actions detailed within the 2018/19 AGS has confirmed that whilst significant progress has been made, a 
number are long term in their nature and therefore for the purposes of the 2019/20 AGS key actions AGS 1, AGS 2, AGS 
3, AGS 4, AGS 7,AGS 9 and AGS 10 should be carried forward. These are particularly relevant as a result of  COVID-19. 
 

P
age 15



    

                                                                                          SUPPORTING PAPER 3 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 was submitted to the Audit and Standards Committee on 28 January 2020. 
  
Extract from Annual Audit Letter  
 
‘Our 2018/19 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2019.  
 

Executive Summary  
We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Staffordshire County Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process. 
 

Area of Work  
 

Conclusion  

Opinion on the Council’s:  
► Financial statements  

 

Unqualified opinion - the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2018 and of its expenditure 
and income for the year then ended.  
 

► Consistency of other information published with the financial statements  
 

Other information published with the Financial Statements was consistent 
with the Annual Accounts.  

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness  

We concluded that a qualified ‘except for’ conclusion with respect to the 
Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of your resources was appropriate. 
 
A joint Ofsted and CQC inspection of the local Staffordshire area was carried 
out to judge the effectiveness 
[...]
ing within the Council. This includes Member 
overview and oversight and robust challenge by the Council’s 
Statutory Officers i.e. the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Financial Officer. 

 

P
age 39



8 
 

9. What is the Council’s Governance Assurance Framework? 

 
 

 

  

Annual Governance Statement 

Signed by the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive to 
accompany the Statement of 
Accounts 

Audit & Standards Committee 

Independent review and approval  

Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of the 

risk management, control and governance 

processes.                                                

(Required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015) 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 

Corporate Governance Working Group 

responsible for drafting AGS, evaluate 

assurances and supporting evidence 

Council and Directorate policies, 

plans and risks 

Key documents/functions/process guidelines 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 Strategic Plan  

 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Annual Delivery Plans 

 Council Constitution 

 Risk Management 

 Procurement Regulations and Financial Regulations 

 HR Policies, procedures and codes of conduct 

 Anti-Fraud, corruption and bribery policy and Whistleblowing arrangements 

 

Performance 

Management 

and Data 

Quality 

 

External 

Inspections – e.g. 

Ofsted, Care 

Quality 

Commission) 

 

Financial 

Control 

Assurance 

(Section 

151 Officer) 

Legal and 

Regulatory 

Assurance 

(Monitoring Officer) 

Members’ 

Assurance 

 

Internal Audit External Audit Risk 

Management 

Assurances by 

Directors/Risk 

Owners 

 

Provision of ongoing assurance on adequacy and effectiveness of controls over key risks 

P
age 40



9 
 

10. How has the Annual Governance Statement been 
prepared? 

 
In preparing the Annual Governance Statement the Council has: 
 

 Reviewed the Council’s existing governance arrangements 
against the CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering G
[...]
r 2020 
 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Approve the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts as attached to this report. 
 
b. Approve the letter of representation from the County Treasurer. 
 
c. Delegate authority to the County Treasurer and the Chairman to make any final 

amendments to the Accounts as deemed necessary by the external auditors. 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1 to this report and 

covers the County Council and Staffordshire Pension Fund. The accounts have 
been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (Code of Practice). 

 
2. The Code of Practice is updated annually and for 2019/2020 there were no major 

changes.  
 
3. As part of normal year end processes I am required to make written representation 

to the auditors expressing an opinion as to whether the accounts give a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Council and the Staffordshire Pension Fund 
in accordance with the appropriate rules and regulations. My letter for the County 
Council is attached as Appendix 2 to this report and I would welcome discussion 
regarding any matters covered by the letter. The committee members are asked to 
approve the letter. 

 
Revenue Outturn 
 
4. We spent £53,000 less than the budget for our day to day activities, this is 0.01% 

less than the revised budget of £513.4 million. This underspend is an example of 
our excellent financial management and despite the requirement to deliver savings, 
services have stayed within their budgets. 

 
5. Towards the end of the financial year, the global coronavirus pandemic stuck the 

country and a national lockdown was implemented just over a week before the 31 
March.  Due to this timing, the 2019/2020 accounts do not include much of the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



financial impact of the pand
[...]
 following significant risks:

• Sustainable resource deployment; and 

• Working with partners and third parties. 

As a result of our procedures, we conclude that a qualified ‘except-for’ conclusion with respect to your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
your use of resources is appropriate. 
In January 2019, a joint report was issued by OFSTED and the CQC relating to the joint inspection of the local area of Staffordshire to assess the effectiveness of the 
area in implementing the special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms as required by the Children and Families Act 2014. The joint report highlighted 
significant weaknesses in terms of working with third parties effectively to deliver strategic priorities. 
Our review in 2019 concluded that the Council had an action plan in  place to address the weaknesses identified. However, as the inspectorates have yet to complete 
their follow-up review and conclude that the recommendations have been fully implemented, the matter is retained as a significant risk for 2019/20.
During 2019/20 the County Council requested internal audit to conduct a review to identify the progress that had been made in completing actions within the WSOA.  
The internal audit report, published May 2020, provided limited assurance noting “The review of the written statement as at January 2020 showed that overall the 
situation across all eight priority areas had remained broadly similar since October 2019, with the majority (at least five/six) recorded as Amber (work is progressing 
and expected to be completed within the timescales set).”

Other reporting issues

We have reviewed the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Authority. We have no matters to report as 
a result of this work. 

We have currently concluding the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts submission. We will update the 
[...]
 
4. Overall, delivery against the 2020/21 audit plan is summarised below. Previously 

the Audit & Standards Committee agreed that only the reports of the high-risk 
reviews, limited assurance audits and major special investigations would be 
considered as part of the agenda, where relevant other reports would be emailed 
to Members for information. 

 
Area Plan Not 

Started 
Terms of 
Reference 
Agreed 

Fieldwork 
Ongoing 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Cancelled Total 

Systems Audits         

Planned Audits  115 46 19 18 5 8 19 115 

Additional Work  24 3 2 4 2 13 0   24 

Total Systems 139 49 21 22 7 21 19 139 

Compliance Audits         

Schools incl themed 18 11 0 0 0 7 0 18 

Educational Endowment 
Funds 

3 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 

Pupil Referral Units 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Complex Needs Units 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

Families First District 
Offices 

2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

Other Compliance -Adults 13 0 0 0 0 11 2 13 

Sub Total Compliance 41 13 0 0 0 21 7 41 

Additional Work Registrars 
Offices - Compliance 

2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Other – Themed 
compliance (following 
irregularity experienced in 
year) 

2  1 0 0 1 0 0 2 

Total Compliance 45 16 0 0 1 21 7 45 

Strategic Fraud 16 5 0 11 0 0 0 16 

Pro-active Counter Fraud 
Work 

10 8 0 1 1 0 0 10 
 

Special Investigations/ 
Exercises 

10 n/a n/a 5 0 5 n/a 10* 

Total Fraud 36 13 0 17 1 5 0 36 

Overall Totals 220 78 21 39 9 47 26 220 

Page 270



*Fraud Investigation figures excludes those referrals that have been passed on for 
investigation elsewhere, for example Trading Standards, HR, or other Local Government 
Organisations. 

 
5. Since the last meeting of the Audit & Standards Committee, there has been two 

limited assurance opinion reports finalised requiring Members consideration. One 
relates to the Scheme of Delegation Final Audit Report 2019/20 and the other 
relates to the Third-Party Access Final Audit Report 2020/21. Both of these reports 
are included in the confidential part of this agend
[...]
etings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)  
 
20 April 2020 
22 June 2020 
30 July 2020 
12 October 2020 
8 December 2020   ****14:00 
9 February 2021 
21 April 2021 
 
Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin Street, 
Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 295





Document is Restricted

Page 297

Agenda Item 10a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 301

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 307

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 311

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 313

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 317

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 347

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 363

Agenda Item 15
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 371

Agenda Item 16
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 385

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Report of the Corporate Governance W
[...]
endix 1 – Additional COVID-19 Related Work Carried Out 2020-21
	Appendix 2 – Cancelled Audit Reviews in 2020-21
	Appendix 3 – Overdue High Level Recommendations

	9 Forward Plan
	10a Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 (exemption paragraph 3)
	11 Strategic Risk Register - COVID-19 Response Debrief Report (exemption paragraph 3)
	Appendix 1 - Notable areas for improvement
	Appendix 2 - Positive elements for recognition

	12 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update (exemption paragraph 3)
	13 Third Party Access - Final Audit Report 2020/21 (exemption paragraph 3)
	14 Scheme of Delegation - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3)
	15 Update on Deer Call Out Services - Implementation of Previous Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3)
	16 Bank Mandate Fraud - Final Internal Audit Investigation Report (exemption paragraph 3)
	Vendor Maintenance - Position Statement






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 8 December 2020 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
 

Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
Richard Ford 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Keith Flunder 
 

 
Also in attendance: Stephen Clark (Ernst Young, External Auditors) 
 
Apologies: David Brookes and Helen Fisher 
 
PART ONE 
 
33. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Flunder formally recorded his involvement in discussions as the community 
representative on a County Council land transaction in his Division which was referred 
to in the Council’s Strategic Property and Asset Management arrangements – see item 
36. 
 
Councillors Little and Northcote declared their membership of the British Association for 
Shooting and Conservation (BASC) - see item 46. 
 
34. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
35. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
The Director for Corporate Services presented the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2019/20 which sets out the responsibilities of the Council, explains the aims 
and content of the Governance Framework, reports on the effectiveness of that 
framework and concludes by highlighting any significant governance issues to be 
addressed. Members were required to consider the AGS and make recommendations to 
the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive on whether it should be signed off.  
 
The report described in detail the matters considered during the review of governance 
documentation and the policies and procedures adopted in place across the council to 
ensure compliance. It referred to reviews by outside organisations of the Council’s 
actions such as external auditors reports, the inspection of Children’s Services and the 



 

- 2 - 
 

CQC inspection of the SEND service and reported on action taken to address issues 
identified, giving an assessment of the effectiveness of that action. 

Reporting on the key governance matters identified for attention during 2019/20 officers 
drew particular attention to the changes being made to the SEND service, the constant 
presence of cyber security  risk and the need to monitor the effect of the COVID 19 
emergency on the Council’s MTFS and its ability to deliver services. The Director 
stressed the importance of member level monitoring of the resourcing and management 
of these issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be approved for sign off 
by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive.  
 
36. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
The County Treasurer gave a brief explanation of the format and required contents of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts following which he presented the formal Statement 
for 2019/20.  He explained that due to COVID 19 the completion deadline for the 
accounts had been extended to 30 November 2020 (from 31 July). Along with the 
changes in deadline for the completion of the accounts, this year’s exercise had been 
affected by resourcing difficulties on the part of the External Auditors. This was a 
recognised national issue which action was being taken to address and may result in a 
permanent change to completion deadlines.  
 
Referring to the Statement of Accounts itself, the County Treasurer highlighted the 
minor surplus of £6.3million on the Income and Expenditure statement and the position 
of the overall Balance Sheet explaining that the apparent significant increase in net 
assets merely reflected a ‘snap shot in time’ at 31 March following receipt of cash for 
central government to support COVID 19 related activities.  
  
Referring to the effect of COVID on the Council’s funds, the County Treasurer explained 
that for 2020/21 no significant adverse effects were expected due to government grants 
however the position from 2021/2022 onwards was more difficult to predict as the effect 
of COVID on receipts from Council Tax and Business Rates was unknown. In addition, 
the longer term  impact of COVID on the local community and consequent service 
demands was unknown, as was any on-going funding proposals to address those 
consequences.  
 
The County Treasurer also submitted the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund, reminding members of the relatively recent requirement for 
this Fund to have its own independent accounting/reporting arrangements. He reported 
that the value of the Fund as at 31 March 2020 was £4.744bn and had increased since 
that time, reflecting more positive market activity. As Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee, Mr Little was able to report that the funding level (ie the extent to which the 
Fund was able to meet its liabilities) currently sat at 96%. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

(i) the Statements of Accounts 2019/20 for both Staffordshire County Council and 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund be approved  



 

- 3 - 
 

(ii) the County Treasurer’s draft letter of representation to the external Auditors be 
approved 

(iii) the County Treasurer, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to make 
any amendments to the Accounts, as deemed necessary by the External 
Auditors 

 
37. Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) - Staffordshire County 
Council 
 
On behalf of the Councils External Auditors, Ernst Young, Steve Clark presented their 
report on their annual audit of the County Council for 20119/20.   
 
Due to COVID 19 the deadline for completion of audits had been extended to 30 
November 2020 however, resourcing difficulties meant that a number of tasks relating to 
the audit of the Pension Fund remained outstanding. For the County Council’s accounts 
whilst yet to be signed off he did not anticipate reporting on any major issues. 
 
Reporting on key areas of risk, Steve Clark highlighted: 
 

 the possible consequences for the Council’s accounts of the practice of only 
valuing a set percentage of its land/buildings annually,  

 the importance of timely recording of the disposal of school assets to academies,  

 the need to revise financial plans or 2020/21 and the future MTFS to provide for 
additional/changing demands due to COVID 19. 

 
The auditor’s Value for Money assessment identified 2 areas of risk – sustainable 
resource deployment, and working with partners and third parties. Linked to the latter, 
the auditor had reviewed the Council’s actions in response to the Written Statement of 
Action for SEND services and due to the position reported as at March 2020 intended to 
issue a qualified ‘except for ‘ conclusion with respect to the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

 
RESOLVED – That the External Auditors report and opinion for 2019/20 be accepted. 
 
38. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 - Update 
 
The County Treasurer reported on progress made on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan 2020/21 explaining that due to the need to provide support for COVID 19 related 
services there had been changes to the Plan resulting in a net increase in projects, 
commending his officers on their work during the emergency. 
 
The report summarised the Internal Audit team’s activities including tracking/monitoring 
recommendations of audit reviews.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
39. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan/Work Programme for its future meetings 
noting that the Plan would be updated to reflect decisions made at this meeting. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
40. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
41. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
42. Strategic Risk Register - COVID-19 Response Debrief Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
43. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
44. Third Party Access - Final Audit Report 2020/21 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
45. Scheme of Delegation - Final Audit Report 2019/20 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
46. Update on Deer Call Out Services - Implementation of Previous 
Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
47. Bank Mandate Fraud - Final Internal Audit Investigation Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


